During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the contract liabilities balance includes increases related to customers’
earnings in ExtraBucks Rewards or issuances of CVS Health gift cards and decreases for revenues recognized during
the period as a result of the redemption of ExtraBucks Rewards or CVS Health gift cards and breakage of CVS Health
gift cards. Below is a summary of the changes:

In millions
Balance, December 31, 2017 $ 53
Adoption of ASU 2014-09 17
Loyalty program earnings and gift card issuances 79
Redemption and breakage (78)
Balance, March 31, 2018 $ 71

13

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents

Impact of New Revenue Recognition Standard on Financial Statement Line Items

The Company adopted ASU 2014-09 using the modified retrospective method. The cumulative effect of applying the
new guidance to all contracts was recorded as an adjustment to retained earnings as of the adoption date. As a result of
applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the following adjustments were made
to accounts on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018:

Impact of Change in Accounting Policy
As
Reported Adjusted

In millions
December
31, 2017 Adjustments

January 1,
2018

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Accrued expenses $ 6,609 $ 17 $ 6,626
Deferred income taxes 2,996 (4) 2,992
Total liabilities 57,436 13 57,449
Retained earnings 43,556 (13) 43,543
Total CVS Health shareholders' equity 37,691 (13) 37,678
Total shareholders' equity 37,695 (13) 37,682

The following table compares the reported condensed consolidated balance sheet, income statement, and statement of
cash flows, as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2018, to the pro forma amounts had the previous revenue
accounting guidance remained in effect:

Impact of Change in Accounting Policy
As
Reported Balances
As of/For
the Without
Three
Months
Ended

Adoption
of

In millions
March 31,
2018 Adjustments Topic 606

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income:
Net revenues $ 45,693 $  7 $ 45,700
Cost of revenues 38,834  4 38,838
Gross profit 6,859  3 6,862
Operating profit 1,946  3 1,949
Income before income tax provision 1,470  3 1,473
Income tax provision 472  1 473
Income from continuing operations 998  2 1,000

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form 10-Q

26

Net income 998  2 1,000
Net income attributable to CVS Health 998  2 1,000

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Accrued expenses 7,724 (20) 7,704
Deferred income taxes 3,058  5 3,063
Total liabilities 96,462 (15) 96,447
Retained earnings 44,040 15 44,055
Total CVS Health shareholders' equity 38,673 15 38,688
Total shareholders' equity 38,677 15 38,692
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 135,139  — 135,139

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow:
Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Net income 998  2 1,000
Deferred income taxes and other noncash items 62  1 63
Accrued expenses 1,231 (3) 1,228

14

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form 10-Q

27

Table of Contents

Other Accounting Pronouncements Recently Adopted

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, Financial Instruments – Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and
Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities. This ASU requires equity investments, except those under
the equity method of accounting or those that result in the consolidation of an investee, to be measured at fair value
with changes in fair value recognized in net income. However, an entity may choose to measure equity investments
that do not have readily determinable fair values at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes resulting